

No. 21-55608

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MILLER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California, *et al.*,

Defendants–Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Hon. Roger T. Benitez
Case No. 3:19-cv-01537-BEN-JLB

**APPELLEES’ OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’ EMERGENCY MOTION
UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 TO STAY JUDGMENT PENDING APPEAL**

GEORGE M. LEE
SEILER EPSTEIN LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 979-0500
gml@seilerepstein.com

JOHN W. DILLON
DILLON LAW GROUP APC
2647 Gateway Road, Suite 105
Carlsbad, CA 92009
(760) 642-7151
jdillon@dillonlawgp.com

ERIK S. JAFFE
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 415-7412
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

June 15, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 A. DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS 3

 B. TRIAL AND JUDGMENT..... 4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

 B. APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW A STRONG
 LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS. 6

 1. The District Court Correctly Found that Firearms
 Classified as Assault Weapons Were in Common
 Use Under *Heller*. 7

 2. The District Court Correctly Found that the
 Features-Based Prohibitions Were Not a Reasonable
 Fit to the State’s Objectives. 8

 3. The “Serious Legal Questions” Test 12

 C. APPELLANTS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THE LIKELIHOOD
 OF IRREPARABLE HARM..... 15

 D. FAILURE TO ENFORCE THE JUDGMENT WILL RESULT IN
 CONSTITUTIONAL INJURY TO OTHERS AND HARM THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST. 22

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Otro Lado v. Wolf, 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 21

County of Santa Clara v. Trump, 250 F.Supp.3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017) 23

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 7, 8, 19, 24

Doe #1 v. Trump, 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020) 7, 15

Duncan v. Becerra, 265 F.Supp.3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017) 23

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump, 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 22

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 23

Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill., 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 13, 14

Grace v. District of Columbia, 187 F.Supp.3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 23

Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 14

Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Service,
977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 11, 22

Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017),
vacated and remanded sub nom. *Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance*,
138 S.Ct. 353 (2017) 24

Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 13, 14

Leiva-Perez v. Holder, 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 22

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo (NYSRPA),
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 14

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 3, 6, 15, 22
Saltarelli v. Bob Baker Grp. Med. Trust, 35 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 12
Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct., 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 24
United States v. Chovan, 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 8
Wilson v. Cook Cty., 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) 13
Worman v. Healey, 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 13

Statutes

Cal. Pen. Code § 30515(a)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65 4

Regulations

11 Cal. Code Regs. § 5471 11, 16
